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STATE INSURANCE DEPARTMENT 
 

Risk Retention Group and Purchasing Group Contact Persons 
(Contact person information is subject to change without notice.) 

This contact list will be updated annually and available on the NAIC Publications webpage. 
 

Alabama  
Risk Retention Groups: 
Sean Duke 
201 Monroe Street, Suite 502 
Montgomery, AL 36104 
(334) 241-4165 - phone 
(334) 240-3194 - fax 
sean.duke@insurance.alabama.gov 
 
Purchasing Groups: 
Michelle Driggers 
201 Monroe Street, Suite 1760 
Montgomery, AL 36104 
(334) 240-7576 - phone 
(334) 956-7916 - fax 
frances.driggers@insurance.alabama.gov 
 
Alaska  
Risk Retention Groups:  
Jeffery Bethel 
Jeffery.bethel@alaska.gov 
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1560 
Anchorage, AK 99501-3567 
P: 907-269-7919 
F: 907-269-7912 
 
Purchasing Groups:  
Sonnet Reddoor  
Sonnet.reddoor@alaska.gov 
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1560 
Anchorage, AK 99501-3567 
P: 907-269-7537 
F: 907-269-7912 
 

American Samoa 
Elizabeth Perri 
Insurance Commissioner's Office 
Executive Office Building 
American Samoa Government 
Pago Pago, American Samoa 96799 
(011) (684) 633-4116 - phone 
(011) (684) 633-2269 - fax 
elizabeth.perri@go.as.gov 
 
Arizona  
Purchasing Groups and Foreign Risk 
Retention Groups: 
Erica Bowsher 
100 N 15th Ave, Suite 261 
Phoenix, AZ  85007-2630 
(602) 364-3450 - phone 
Erica.Bowsher@difi.az.gov 
 
Domestic Risk Retention Groups: 
Vincent Gosz 
100 N 15th Ave, Suite 261 
Phoenix, AZ  85007-2630 
(602) 364-2008 – phone 
Vincent.Gosz@difi.az.gov 
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Arkansas  
Risk Retention Groups: 
Kimberly Johnson 
1 Commerce Way, Suite 505 
Little Rock, AR 72202-2087  
(501) 371-2680 - phone 
(501) 371-2747 - fax  
Kimberly.johnson@arkansas.gov 
 
Purchasing Groups:  
Seleta Yearian 
1 Commerce Way, Suite 505 
Little Rock, AR 72202-2087  
(501) 371-2806 - phone 
Seleta.yearian@arkansas.gov 
 
California  
Risk Retention and Purchasing Groups: 
Dawn Withers 
300 Capitol Mall, 11th Floor 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
(916) 492-3099 - phone  
(916) 324-1883 - fax  
Dawn.Withers@insurance.ca.gov 
 
Purchasing Groups: 
Pretrice Curry-Bossett 
1901 Harrison Street, 6th Floor,  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(415) 538-4181 - phone  
Pretrice.Curry-Bossett@insurance.ca.gov 
 

Colorado  
Cindy Hathaway 
Colorado Division of Insurance 
1560 Broadway, Suite 850 
Denver, CO 80202 
(303) 894-7836 - phone 
(303) 894-7455 - fax 
cindy.hathaway@state.co.us 
 
Connecticut  
Risk Retention & Purchasing Groups: 
Fenhua Liu 
P.O. Box 816  
Hartford, CT 06142-0816  
(860) 297- 3935 - phone  
(860) 297-3941 - fax  
Fenhua.Liu@ct.gov 
 
Delaware  
Jeannine Neal 
841 Silver Lake Blvd. 
Dover DE 19904-2465 
(302) 674-7339 phone 
(302) 739-7651 fax 
Jeannine.neal@state.de.us 
 
Domestic Risk Retention Groups: 
 
David M. Lonchar, CFE 
841 Silverlake Blvd 
Dover, DE 19904 
(302) 674-7334 - phone 
(302) 739-2709 - fax 
dave.lonchar@state.de.us 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Dawn.Withers@insurance.ca.gov
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District of Columbia  
Purchasing Groups and Foreign Risk 
Retention Groups: 
LuCynthia Jordan  
1050 First Street, NE, Suite 801 
Washington, DC 20002 
(202) 442-7813 - phone  
(202) 354-1084 - fax  
lucynthia.jordan@dc.gov 
 
Willie Hicks  
1050 First Street, NE, Suite 801 
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 442-7814 - phone  
(202) 354-1084 - fax  
willie.hicks@dc.gov 
 
Kathy Alexander 
1050 First Street NE, Suite 801 
Washington, DC 20002 
(202)-442-7819 – phone 
(202) 354-1084 - fax  
kathy.alexander@dc.gov 
 
Domestic Risk Retention Groups: 
Dana Sheppard  
1050 First Street, NE, Suite 801 
Washington, DC 20002 
(202)442-7820 - phone  
(202) 535-1197 - fax 
dana.sheppard@dc.gov 
 

Florida  
Robert Ridenour 
200 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0329 
(850) 413-5227 - phone 
(850) 488-2935 - fax 
robert.ridenour@floir.com 
 
Corey Hubbard 
200 East Gaines Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0329 
(850) 413-5246 - phone  
(850) 488-2935 - fax  
corey.hubbard@floir.com 
 
Registration Process for Risk Retention: 
Katherine Schwalb 
200 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0329 
(850) 413-2405 – phone  
(850) 488-5098 – fax 
Katherine.Schwalb@floir.com 
 
Georgia  
Risk Retention and Risk Purchasing 
Groups: 
Tammy Brewster 
Room 908 West Tower 
2 Martin Luther King Jr. Drive 
Atlanta, GA 30334 
(404) 656-7556 - phone 
(770) 344-5798 - fax 
tbrewster@oci.ga.gov 
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Guam 
Alice P. Sebastian-Cruz 
Department of Revenue and Taxation  
P.O. Box 23607,  
GMF Barrigada, Guam 96921 
1-(671) 635 - 1844 - phone 
1-(671) 633 - 2643 - fax 
alice.cruz@revtax.guam.gov 
 
Hawaii  
Domestic Risk Retention Groups:  
Andrew J. Kurata  
State of Hawaii Insurance Division  
335 Merchant Street, #213  
Honolulu, HI 96813  
(808) 586-0981 - phone  
(808) 586-0987 - fax  
captiveins@dcca.hawaii.gov 
 
Risk Retention Groups and Purchasing 
Groups 
Sally D. Bautista 
335 Merchant Street, #213 
(808) 586-7414 - phone 
(808) 586-3873 - fax 
sbautista@dcca.hawaii.gov 
 
Idaho  
Carol Anderson 
Idaho Department of Insurance 
700 West State St 3rd Floor 
PO Box 83720 
Boise, ID 83720-0043  
(208) 334-4309 - phone 
(208) 334-4398 - fax 
carol.anderson@doi.idaho.gov 
 
Illinois  
Marcy Savage 
320 W Washington St, 4th Floor 
Springfield, IL 62767-0001 
(217) 524-0016 - phone 
(217) 782-5020 - fax 
Marcy.Savage@illinois.gov 
 
 

Indiana  
Risk Retention & Purchasing Groups 
Connie Wright 
311 W. Washington St, Ste 103, 
Indianapolis, IN  46204-2787 
(317) 232-1994 - phone 
(317) 232-5252 - fax 
Cowright1@idoi.in.gov 
 
Iowa  
Purchasing Groups, Advisory 
Organizations, Producer Surplus Lines: 
Jackie Russo 
Two Ruan Center 
601 Locust St. 4th Flr 
Des Moines IA  50309 
(515) 725-0690 phone 
(515) 281-3059 fax 
producer.licensing@iid.iowa.gov   
 
Risk Retention Groups and Company 
Surplus Lines: 
Chris Chepsoi 
Two Ruan Center 
601 Locust St. 4th Flr 
Des Moines IA  50309 
(515) 281-5705 phone 
(515) 281-3059 fax 
chris.chepsoi@iid.iowa.gov 
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Kansas 
Purchasing Groups: 
Marcia Kramer 
420 S.W. Ninth Street 
Topeka, KS 66612-1678 
(785) 291-3454 – phone 
(785) 291-3673 – fax 
marcia.kramer@ks.gov 
 
Purchasing Groups and Risk Retention 
Groups: 
James Norman 
420 S.W. Ninth Street 
Topeka, KS 66612-1678 
(785) 296-3405 – phone 
(785) 291-3673 – fax 
james.norman@ks.gov 
 
Heather Droge 
420 SW Ninth Street 
Topeka, KS  66612-1678 
(785) 296-7839 - phone 
(785) 291-3190 - fax 
Heather.Droge@ks.gov 
 
Kentucky  
Risk Retention Groups: 
Gina Metts 
Financial Standards & Examination 
Division 
500 Mero Street, 2 SE 11 
Frankfort, KY 40601  
(502) 564-6082 - phone 
(502) 564-4604 - fax 
Gina.Metts@ky.gov 
 
Purchasing Groups: 
JoAnn Bell 
500 Mero Street, 2 SE 11 
Frankfort, KY 40601  
(502) 564-6046 - phone 
(502) 564-5922 - fax 
JoAnn.Bell@ky.gov 
 
 
 

Louisiana  
Mike Boutwell    
1702 N. Third Street 
Baton Rouge, LA  70802  
(225) 342-0800 - phone 
(225) 219-9322 - fax 
mboutwell@ldi.la.gov 
 
Arlene D. Knighten 
1702 N. Third Street 
P.O. Box 94214  
 Baton Rouge, LA.  70804 
(225) 342-4484 - phone 
(225) 342-1632 - fax 
aknighten@ldi.la.gov 
 
Maine  
James C. Williams 
34 State House Station  
Augusta, ME 04333 
Overnight delivery: 76 Northern Ave. 
Gardiner, ME 04345 
(207) 624-8448 - phone 
(207) 624-8599 - fax 
James.C.Williams@maine.gov 
 
Maryland  
Risk Retention Groups: 
Victoria Claros 
200 St. Paul Place, Suite 2700 
Baltimore, MD 21202 
(410) 468-2134 - phone 
(410) 468-2112 - fax 
Victoria.claros@maryland.gov 
 
Purchasing Groups: 
Geraldine Howard 
200 St. Paul Place, Suite 2700 
Baltimore, MD 21202 
(410) 468-2302 - phone 
(410) 468-2306 - fax 
Geraldine.Howard@maryland.gov 
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Massachusetts  
Matthew Mancini  
1000 Washington Street, Suite 810, Boston, 
MA 02118-6200  
(617) 521-7459 - phone  
(617) 521-7475 - fax 
matthew.mancini@state.ma.us 
 
Michigan  
Jennifer Childs 
530 W. Allegan Street, 7th Floor 
Lansing, MI 48933  
(517) 284-8629 - phone 
(517) 284-8836 - fax 
childsj@michigan.gov 
 
Minnesota  
Risk Retention Groups: 
Nina Twardowski 
85 7th Place East, Suite 280 
St. Paul, MN 55101-2198 
(651) 539-1756 - phone 
(651) 539-1550 - fax 
Nina.Twardowski@state.mn.us 
 
Purchasing Groups: 
Eva Leonard 
85 7th Place East, Suite 280 
St. Paul, MN 55101-2198 
(651) 539-1741 - phone 
(651) 539-0100 - fax 
eva.leonard@state.mn.us 
 
Mississippi  
Risk Retention & Purchasing Groups 
Vanessa C. Miller 
501 N. West St, Suite 1001 
Jackson, MS 39201 
(601) 359-3569 - phone 
(601) 359-1951 - fax 
vanessa.miller@mid.ms.gov 
 
 
 
 
 

Missouri  
Purchasing Groups: 
Regulatory Services 
301 West High St. Rm. 530 
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0690 
(573) 526-5001- phone 
(573) 526-3471 - fax 
Regulatory.Services@insurance.mo.gov 
 
Risk Retention Groups: 
Susan Doerhoff 
301 West High St. Rm. 530 
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0690 
(573) 751-0794 - phone 
(573) 526-3471 - fax 
Susan.doerhoff@insurance.mo.gov 
 
Montana  
Risk Retention Groups: 
 
Financial Analysis: 
Steve Mack 
Montana State Auditor 
Commissioner of Securities and Insurance 
840 Helena Ave  
Helena, MT 59601 
(406) 444-3496 - phone 
(406) 444-3497 - fax 
SMack@mt.gov 
 
Registration: 
Tal Redpath 
840 Helena Avenue  
Helena, MT 59601 
(406) 444-0765 - phone 
(406) 444-3497 - fax 
TRedpath@mt.gov 
 
Purchasing Groups: 
Steve Matthews  
840 Helena Ave  
Helena, MT 59601 
(406) 444-4372 - phone 
SMatthews@mt.gov 
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Nebraska  
Lori Bruss 
1135 M Street, Suite 300,  
Lincoln NE  68508 
(402) 471- 4045 - phone 
Lori.bruss@nebraska.gov 
 
Nevada  
Domestic/Captive Risk Retention Groups: 
Joel Bengo 
1818 E College Pkwy, Ste 103 
Carson City, NV 89706-7986 
(775) 687-0743 - phone 
(775) 687-0787 – fax 
jbengo@doi.nv.gov 
 
Purchasing Groups & Foreign RRGs:  
Kathy Kelley 
1818 E. College Pkwy, Ste 103 
Carson City, NV 89706 
(775) 687-0753 - phone 
(775) 687-0787 - fax 
kskelley@doi.nv.gov 
 
New Hampshire  
Diane Cygan 
21 South Fruit Street, Suite 14 
Concord, NH 03301  
(603) 271-2528 - phone 
(603) 271-7029 - fax 
Diane.cygan@ins.nh.gov 
 
New Jersey  
Carolina Chong 
Department of Banking and Insurance  
Office of Solvency Regulation  
P.O. Box 325  
Trenton, NJ 08625 
(609) 940-7430 - phone 
Carolina.Chong@dobi.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
New Mexico  
Risk Retention and Purchasing Groups: 
Nadine Roybal  
1120 Paseo De Peralta, Room 439 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-1689 
(505) 476-2390 - phone 
(505) 827-4734 - fax 
nadine.roybal2@state.nm.us 
 
New York  
Risk Retention Groups and Purchasing 
Groups: 
Kyn Mo  
New York State Department of Financial 
Services  
One State Street 
New York, NY 10004 
(212) 480-4217 - phone  
(212) 709-1570 - fax 
Kyn.Mo@dfs.ny.gov 
 
Purchasing Groups: 
Ademola Oluwo  
New York State Department of Financial 
Services  
One State Street 
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 480-5458 - phone 
(212) 709-1570 - fax 
ademola.oluwo@dfs.ny.gov 
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North Carolina  
Foreign Risk Retention Groups 
(Applications) and Purchasing Groups: 
Joseph Greene  
North Carolina Department of Insurance 
325 N. Salisbury Street 
Raleigh, NC 27603 
(919) 807-6182 - phone 
(919) 807-6638 - fax 
Joseph.Greene@ncdoi.gov 
 
Foreign Risk Retention Groups (Ongoing 
Monitoring): 
Terry Wade 
North Carolina Department of Insurance 
325 N. Salisbury Street 
Raleigh, NC 27603 
(919) 807-6621 – phone 
(919) 807-6638 – fax 
Terry.Wade@ncdoi.gov 
 
Domestic Risk Retention Groups: 
Lori Gorman 
North Carolina Department of Insurance  
Captive Insurance Section  
325 N. Salisbury Street  
Raleigh, NC 27603  
(919) 807-6172 - Phone  
(919) 807-6635 - Fax  
lori.gorman@ncdoi.gov 
 
North Dakota  
Matt Fischer 
600 E Boulevard , Dept 401 
Bismarck, ND 58505-0320 
(701) 328-9617 - phone 
(701) 328-4880 - fax 
mattfischer@nd.gov 
 
N. Mariana Islands 
Charlette C. Borja 
PO Box 5795 CHRB 
(670) 664-3000 EXT:  118 - phone 
(670) 664-8074 - fax 
cnmi.insurance@commerce.gov.mp 
 

Ohio  
Maureen Motter, P&C Chief 
Product Regulation & Actuarial Services 
(OPRAS-P&C) 
Ohio Dept of Insurance 
50 W. Town St. Ste 300 
Columbus, OH 43215 
(614) 644-2635 – phone 
surplus.lines@insurance.ohio.gov 
 
Oklahoma  
Purchasing Groups: 
Jeanette Pearce  
400 NE 50th St. 
Oklahoma City, OK  73105  
(405) 521-6651 - phone  
(405) 522-3642 - fax  
jeanette.pearce@oid.ok.gov  
 
Risk Retention Groups: 
Diane Carter  
400 NE 50th St. 
Oklahoma City, OK  73105  
(405) 522-6337 - phone  
(405) 522-2640 - fax  
diane.carter@oid.ok.gov 
 
Oregon  
Insurance Institutions Section 
Division of Financial Regulation 
350 Winter Street NE Salem OR 97301 
(503) 947-7982 - phone 
(503) 378-4351 – fax 
web.inscomp@oregon.gov 
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Pennsylvania  
Risk Retention Groups: 
Cressinda Bybee 
1345 Strawberry Square 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120 
(717) 787-2735 - phone 
(717) 787-8557 - fax 
cbybee@pa.gov 
 
Purchasing Groups: 
Monique Miller 
1345 Strawberry Square 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120 
(717) 783-3209 - phone 
(717) 787-8557 – fax 
monmiller@pa.gov 
 
Puerto Rico  
Glory Mar Montalvo Pagan 
Interim Director of the Division of Insurers 
and International Reinsurers 
Office of the Commissioner of Insurance 
World Plaza Building, 268 Munoz Rivera 
Avenue, San Juan PR 00918  
(787) 304-8686 - phone 
(787) 273-6082 - fax 
gmontalvo@ocs.pr.gov 
 
Rhode Island  
Risk Retention & Purchasing Groups 
Julie Savoie 
Rhode Island Insurance Division 
1511 Pontiac Ave, Bldg 69-2 
Cranston, RI 02920 
(401) 462-9566 - phone 
(401) 462-9602 - fax 
julie.savoie@dbr.ri.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
South Carolina  
Purchasing Groups: 
Stacy Johnson 
1201 Main Street, Suite 1000, 
Columbia, SC 29201 
(803) 737-6221 - phone 
(803) 737-6232 - fax 
sjohnson@doi.sc.gov 
 
Risk Retention Groups: 
Greg Delleney 
1201 Main Street, Suite 1000 
Columbia, SC 29201 
(803) 737-6220 – phone 
(803) 737-4876 – fax 
gdelleney@doi.sc.gov 
 
South Dakota  
Risk Retention & Purchasing Groups: 
Charlene Squires Keller 
124 S Euclid Ave, 2nd Floor 
Pierre, SD 57501 
(605) 773-3563 - phone  
(605) 773-5369 - fax   
charlene.squireskeller@state.sd.us 
 
Tennessee  
 
Bill Huddleston 
500 James Robertson Parkway, 10th Floor 
Nashville, TN 37243 
(615)-360-4467 - phone 
(615) 532-2788 - fax 
bill.huddleston@tn.gov  
 
Risk Retention & Purchasing Group: 
Trey Hancock 
Tennessee Department of Commerce and 
Insurance 
Financial Affairs Section 
500 James Robertson Parkway, 10th Floor 
Nashville, TN 37243 
Foreign.RRG@tn.gov 
Trey.Hancock@tn.gov 
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Texas  
Risk Retention Groups, Surplus Lines 
Insurers, Accredited/Trusteed Reinsurers: 
Chris Osuna 
333 Guadalupe – MC 103-CL 
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 676-6396 - phone 
(512) 490-1035 - fax  
RegistrationTeam@tdi.texas.gov 
 
Purchasing Groups: 
333 Guadalupe – MC 103-CL 
Austin, TX 78701 
(512) 676-6395 
RegistrationTeam@tdi.texas.gov 
 
Utah  
Jay Sueoka 
3110 State Office Building 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114 
(801) 538-3814 - phone 
(801) 538-3829 - fax 
jsueoka@utah.gov 
 
Joe Coccimiglio 
3110 State Office Building 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114  
(801) 538-3868 - phone 
(801) 538-3829 - fax 
joecoccimiglio@utah.gov 
 
Vermont  
David Provost 
Department of Financial Regulation 
89 Main Street 
Montpelier, VT 05620-3101 
(802)828-3304 - phone 
(802)828-3460 - fax 
david.provost@vermont.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Virginia  
Risk Retention Groups:  
Daniel Bond 
Physical Address - 1300 East Main Street 

Richmond, VA  23219 
Mailing Address -  P.O. Box 1157  

Richmond, VA  23218 
(804) 371-9158 - phone  
(804) 371-9511 - fax  
Daniel.Bond@scc.virginia.gov 
  
Purchasing Groups: 
Galang Yung 
Physical Address - 1300 East Main Street 

Richmond, VA  23219 
Mailing Address -  P.O. Box 1157  

Richmond, VA  23218 
(804) 371-9136 - phone  
(804) 371-9511 - fax  
Galang.Yung@scc.virginia.gov 
 
Virgin Islands 
N/A 
 
Washington   
Mark Durphy 
P. O. Box 40255 
Olympia, WA 98504-0255 
5000 Capitol Blvd SE, Tumwater, WA 
98501  
(360) 725-7193 - phone 
(360) 586-2022 - fax 
markd@oic.wa.gov 
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West Virginia  
Risk Retention Groups: 
Kennith D. Crook 
P.O. Box 50540 
Charleston, WV 25302-0540 
(304) 558-6279 x. 1109 – phone 
(304) 558-1365 – fax 
Kennith.D.Crook@wv.gov 
 
Risk Purchasing Groups: 
Dean E. Hastings 
P.O. Box 50540 
Charleston, WV 25302-0540 
(304) 558-6279 x. 1149 – phone 
(304) 558-1365 – fax 
Dean.E.Hastings@wv.gov 
 
Wisconsin  
Risk Retention Groups: 
Shasta Hoffhein   
USPS -  PO Box 7873 

 Madison, WI 53707-7873 
Delivery - 125 S. Webster 2nd floor 
 Madison, WI 53703-3474 
(608) 264-8117 – phone 
(608) 264-8115 – fax 
shasta.hoffhein@wisconsin.gov 
ociriskpurchasing@wisconsin.gov 
ociratesforms@wisconsin.gov 
ocirateservice@wisconsin.gov 
 
Purchasing Groups: 
ociriskpurchasing@wisconsin.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wyoming  
Tammy Higgins 
106 E 6th Ave 
Cheyenne, WY 82002 
(307) 777-6884 - phone 
(307) 777-2446 - fax 
tammy.higgins@wyo.gov 
 
Doug Melvin 
106 E 6th Ave 
Cheyenne, WY 82002 
(307) 777-5619 - phone 
(307) 777-2446 - fax 
doug.melvin@wyo.gov 
 
Purchasing Groups: 
Samantha Sullivant  
106 E 6th Ave  
Cheyenne, WY 82002  
(307) 777-7318 - phone 
(307) 777-2446 – fax 
samantha.sullivant@wyo.gov 


